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” Environmental §ervices

Gromnd Warer Engineering Hydrocarbon Remediation Educarion
October 31, 1990
Project No.RC02703,
RCO2704
Mr. Donald Code
United Parcel Service
8400 Pardee Dr.

Oakland, California 94566

Re:  Results of Soil and Ground-Water Assessment Activities, United Parcel Service
Inc. Facility, 8400 Pardee Drive, Oakland, California.

Dear Mr. Code:

This report presents the resuits of the soil and ground-water assessment activities
performed at the United Parcel Service, Inc. (UPS) facility referenced above. The scope of
work for this project was presented in three Geraghty & Miller, Inc. (Geraghty and Miller)
documents (Geraghty & Miller, March 16, 1990, May 7, 1990, and June 28, 1990). The
objective of the assessment activities was to determine whether the soil or shallow ground
water in the vicinity of the fueling facilities located on the northern and southern portions of
the site have been impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons. A soil and ground-water
assessment was requested by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACDEH)
in their letter to United Parcel Services, Inc. (UPS) dated January 23, 1990.

SUMMARY

*  During August 1990, 3 exploratory borings (MW-1 through MW-3) were
drilled on the southern portion of the UPS site and corivérted into ground-
water monitoring wells (see Figure 2). A total of five borings (MW-4, MW-5,
and B-1 through B-3) were drilled on the northern portion of the site. Borings
MW-4 and MW-5 were converted into ground-water monitoring wells.

+  Depth to water measured during September 1990 ranged from 3.99 feet to 4.94
feet below the ground surface beneath the southern portion of the site and from
3.19 to 7.18 feet below the ground surface beneath the northern portion of the
site. The approximate direction of shalow ground-water flow is toward the
west-southwest.

» In the vicinity of the fueling facilities located on the southern portion of the
site, TPH as diesel was detected in the soil sample collected from a depth of
approximately 3 feet below the ground surface from Boring MW-3, located to
the east of the underground storage tanks, at a concentration of 2,300 mg/kg,
and TPH as gasoline was detected at a concentration of 91 mg/kg. TPH as
gasoline and diesel were not detected in the soil sample collected from Boring
MW-2 located to the west of the underground storage tanks. A soil sample
was not recovered from Boring MW-1. During August 1990, a sbheen of
phase-separated hydrocarbons was observed on the water in Monitoring Wells
MW-1 through MW-3. Concentrations of TPH as diesel detected in ground-
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water samples collected from Wells MW-1 through MW-3 ranged from 3,500
pg/L (Well MW-2) to 21,000 pg/l. (Well MW-1).

«  Inthe vicinity of the fueling facilities located on the northemn portion of the site,
TPH as gasoline (10 mg/kg) and TPH as diesel (21 mg/kg) were detected in
the soil sample collected from the vadose zone from Boring B-1 located in the
area which had been previously excavated and backfilled. Petroleum
hydrocarbons were not detected in the soil samples collected from Borings
located to the east (Boring MW-5), southeast (Boring B-3), south (Boring B-
2), and southwest (Boring MW-4) of the area from which the former fuel
dispensing islands and product piping were removed. TPH as gasoline and
TPH as diesel were not detected in the ground-water samples collected from
Monitoring Wells MW-4 through MW-6 during August 1990. The only
petroleum hydrocarbons detected were toluene (0.5 pg/L) and xylenes (1.0
Ug/L) in the water sample collected from Well MW-6.

BACKGROUND

The UPS facility is located in Oakland, California, on a narrow peninsula south of San
Leandro Bay (Figure 1). The facility is a distribution point for UPS and has fueling
facilities located on the northern portion of the facility, adjacent to the truck washing
facility, approximately 120 feet north of the site building and on the southem portion of the
facility, adjacent to the property boundary, approximately 150 feet south of the site
building. The approximate locations of the fueling facilities are shown in Figure 2.

The fueling facility located on the northern portion of the site consists of one 10,000-gallon
unleaded gasoline tank, one 10,000-gallon diesel tank, four aboveground product
dispensing islands, and associated underground product piping. During September 1989,
UPS initiated activities designed to upgrade the product dispensing system. The former
fuel dispensing islands and piping were removed, and new fuel dispensers were installed to
the northeast at the approximate location shown in Figure 2. During excavation of the
backfill near the product dispensing islands, a hydrocarbon odor emitting from the backfill
was reported. Six soil samples were collected from the backfill from within the excavation
of the product dispensing islands and product piping from depths of approximately 1 to 2
feet below the ground surface. Water reportedly filled the 3-foot deep excavation to a depth
of 8 inches. Two water samples were collected from the standing water at the bottom of
the excavation (McLaren, February 2, 1990). The approximate extent of the excavated area
is shown in Figures 2 and 3.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline were detected in two of the soil samples
collected from the product piping excavation at concentrations of 3,100 mg/kg and 4,100,
mg/kg. TPH as gasoline was detected in one of the water samples collected from the
excavation at a concentration of 5,000 pg/L. TPH as gasoline was not detected in the
second water sample at a detection limit of 500 pg/l.. Benzene was detected in the two
water samples at concentrations of 890 pg/L and 380 pug/l.. Toluene, xylenes, and
cthylbenzene (BTXE) were detected at concentrations ranging from below detection limits
(<50 pg/L) to 2,200 pg/L. (xylenes) (McLaren, February 2, 1990).

On April 16, 1990 and April 28, 1990, additional soil was excavated from the areas in
which petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in the soil samples referenced above. The
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soil excavation was performed under the direction of UPS. During the excavation
activities, headspace analyses were performed on soil samples collected from the backhoe
bucket by a representative of Geraghty & Miller. Hydrocarbon vapors were detected in the
soil samples from the sidewalls following excavation of additional soil and the excavation
activities were terminated by UPS (Geraghty & Miller, September 14, 1990).

The fueling facility located on the southern portion of the site consists of three single-
walled fiberglass 10,000-gallon underground diesel fuel storage tanks. During June 1990,
the product lines and fuel dispensing islands were excavated and removed from the site by
Diablo Tank and Equipment (Diablo Tank). The surficial soil and backfill covering the
tanks was also removed to expose the top of the tanks and aliow for tank isolation from the
product lines prior to integrity testing. All three tanks passed the hydrostatic integrity test
(Pat McShane, Diablo Tank, verbal communication, June 21, 1990). Water was reportedly
encountered in the excavation at approximately 4 feet below the ground surface. Two
water samples were collected from the product line trench near the fuel dispensing islands,
and a soil sample was collected from the native soil from the wall of the excavation
approximately 3 feet below the ground surface (Pat McShane, Diablo Tank, verbal
comgunication, June 21, 1990). The location from which the soil sample was collected is
not known.

The water and soil samples collected from the excavation of the southern fueling station
were analyzed for TPH as diesel (USEPA Method 8015, modified) and BTXE (USEPA
Method 8020). TPH as diesel was detected in the water samples at concentration of 66,000

ng/L and 250,000 pg/l.. BTXE were detected in the water samples at concentration
ranging from 2 lg/L (toluene) to 28 pug/l. (xylenes). TPH as diesel and BTXE were not
detected in the soil sample.

Based on these results ACDEH requested UPS to submit a work plan for initial soil and
ground-water assessment activities in the vicinity of the fueling facilities (ACDEH, January
23, 1990). A work plan was initially prepared by Geraghty & Miller on behalf of UPS to
address the requests of ACDEH for assessment activities in the vicinity of the fueling
facilities located on the northern portion of the facility (Geraghty & Miller, March 16, 1990
and May 7, 1990). The work plan was subsequently modified to include assessment
activities in the vicinity of the fueling facilities located on the southern portion of the
facility (Geraghty & Miller, June 28, 1990).

EXPLORATORY DRILLING, SOIL SAMPLING, AND INSTALLATION
OF GROUND-WATER MONITORING WELLS

A total of three exploratory borings (MW-1 through MW-3) were drilled and completed as
ground-water monitoring wells on the southern portion of the site and a total of five
exploratory borings (MW-4, MW-5, and B-1 through B-3) were drilled on the northern
portion of the site (Borings MW-4 and MW-5 were completed as ground-water monitoring
wells). The objective of the borings and monitoring wells was to assess whether the soil
and shallow ground-water in the vicinity of the northern and southern fueling facilities has
been impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons. The approximate locations of all borings are
shown on Figures 2 and 3. During the drilling activities, a previously unidentified well
was observed in the parking lot approximately 30 feet to the north-northeast of the fueling
facilities located on the northern portion of the site. The well has been designated as MW-6
by Geraghty & Miller. According to UPS, there is no information regarding this well.
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Exploratory Borings MW-1 through MW-5 were drilled using 10-inch diameter hollow-
stem auger drilling equipment. Exploratory Borings B-1, B-2, and B-3 were drilled using
6-inch diameter hollow-stem auger drilling equipment. The drilling was performed by
Bayland Drilling Company of Foster City, California. Prior to drilling each boring, all
equipment which would enter the borehole was steam-cleaned. Soil samples were collected
at depths of approximately 3 feet to 4 feet below the ground surface, 5 feet below the
ground surface, and at 5 foot depth intervals thereafter. The soil samples were collected
using a California modified split-spoon sampler equipped with brass liners which was
advanced into the undisturbed soil beyond the tip of the augers. ‘The sampler was washed
in a tri-sodium phosphate (TSP) solution and rinsed with potable water prior to each use.
The soils were described by a Geraghty & Miller geologist according to the Unified Soil
Classification System. Exploratory boring logs are included in Attachment 1. Soil samples
for laboratory analysis were retained in the brass liners, sealed with Teflon tape and plastic
end caps, placed on ice, and transported, along with chain-of-custody documentation, to
Supenor Laboratories of Martinez, California. Copies of the chmn-of-custody forms are
included in Attachment 2.

Upon completion, Exploratory Borings MW-1 through MW-5 were converted into ground-
water monitoring wells by installing 4-inch diameter schedule 40 PVC casing. Monitoring
well construction details are included in Attachment 1. A traffic-rated well box (G-3) was
placed around the casing and finished with concrete, 1/2 inch above grade. The monitoring
wells were secured with water-tight locking caps and locks. The top of casing and ground

surface elevation for each well was surveyed relative to mean sea-level by Geraghty &
Miller.

The soil generated during drilling and well installation was stockpiled on site and covered
with plastic. Water collected during the steam cleaning of the drilling equipment was
placed in drums. The soil and water were retained on site for proper handling and disposal
by UPS in accordance with ACDEH requirements.

GROUND-WATER SAMPLING

Ground-water samples were collected on August 28, 1990, from Monitoring Wells MW-1
through MW-5. At the request of UPS, a ground-water sample was collected on
September 7, 1990 from the well designated as MW-6. Prior to sampling, depth-to-water
and total well depth measurements were collected from each well, and each well was
checked for the presence of phase-separated hydrocarbons with a disposable polyethylene
bailer. A sheen of phase-separated hydrocarbons was observed in Monitoring Wells MW-
1 through MW-3,

Prior to sampling, each well was purged of a minimum of four casing volumes of water
using a 2-inch diameter air-lift evacuation pump. The wells were purged until relatively
sediment free water was obtained. The purge pump was washed with TSP and triple
rinsed prior purging each well. Due to equipment malfunction, temperature, pH, and
specific conductivity measurements were not obtained on the purged water. A summary of

- the field data is presented in Table 1. The purged water was contained in drums and stored
on site for proper handling and disposal by UPS.

Following purging, a ground-water sample was collected from each well using a 2-inch
diameter disposable polyethylene bailer. A new bailer was used for each well. The
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ground-water samples were collected into the appropriate containers, labeled, placed on ice,
and transported to Superior Laboratories, along with the appropriate chain-of-custody
documentation. Copies of the chain-of-custody forms are included in Attachment 2.

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL PROQCEDURES

Soil samples were analyzed for TPH as diesel and as gasoline (USEPA Method 8015,
modified) and BTXE (USEPA Method 8020). Ground-water samples from Monitoring
Wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 were submitted to the laboratory and analyzed for TPH as
diesel (USEPA Method 8015, modified) and BTXE (USEPA Method 8020). Water
samples collected from Monitoring Wells MW-4, MW-5 and MW-6 were also analyzed for
TPH as gasoline (USEPA Method 8015, modified). Ground-water samples from
Monitoring Wells MW-1 and MW-4 were also analyzed for calcium, magnesium, hardness
(CaCO3), and chloride (USEPA 6010).

RESULTS
Hydrogeologic Conditions

Exploratory Borings MW-1 through MW-3, located on the southern portion of the site,
encountered gravel, sand, and silty sand to a depth of between 5 feet and 10 feet below the
ground surface underlain by clay to a depth of 16.5 feet below the ground surface, the total
depth explored. Exploratory Borings MW-4, MW-5, and B-1 through B-3, located on the
northern portion of the site, encountered gravel, silty sand, and silt to a depth of 5 to 10
feet below the ground surface, underlain by clay to a depth of 16.5 feet below the ground
surface, the total depth explored. -

Depth to water measured on August 28, 1990 ranged from 3.15 feet (Well MW-4) 10 4.98
feet (Well MW-2) below the ground surface. Based on these measurements the direction of
shallow ground-water flow in the vicinity of the fueling facilities located on the southern
portion of the site is generally toward the southwest. In the vicinity of the fueling facilities
located on the northern portion of the site, the direction of shallow ground-water flow
appears to be toward the northeast. However, the truck washing facilities are located to the
west, adjacent to the northern fueling facilities and may influence the depth to water in the
vicinity of the fueling facilities (Figure 2). Hardness, chloride, and TDS measurements
were all an order of magnitude higher in the water sample collected from Well MW-4,
located in the vicinity of the northern fueling facilities, than in Well MW-1, located in the
vicinity of the southern fueling facilities.

Soil and Ground-Water Analytical Results

A summary of analytical results for the soil and ground-water samples collected during the
assessment activities are presented in Tables 2 and 3 respectively. In the vicinity of the
fueling facilities located on the southern portion of the facility, petroleum hydrocarbons
were not detected in the soil sample collected from Exploratory Boring MW-2. In the soil
sample collected from Exploratory Boring MW-3, TPH as diesel was detected at a
concentration of 2,300 mg/kg, TPH as gasoline at 2 concentration of 91 mg/kg, and BTXE
at concentrations ranging from 0.020 mg/kg (benzene) to 0.49 mg/kg (xylenes). In
Exploratory Boring MW-1, gravel, possibly fill material, was encountered to a depth of
approximately 5 to 10 feet below the ground surface and a sample was not recovered.
Petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in the water samples collected from Monitor Wells
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MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3. TPH as diesel ranged from 3,500 pug/L (Well MW-2) to
21,000 pg/l. (Well MW-1). BTXE ranged from 0.5 pg/L (benzene, Well MW-3) to 4.3
pg/L. (ethylbenzene, Well MW-3).

In the vicinity of the fueling facilities located on the northern portion of the site, TPH as
diesel was detected at 2 concentration of 21 mg/kg, TPH as gasoline at a concentration of
10 mg/kg, and BTXE ranging from 0.004 mg/kg (ethylbenzene) to 0.062 mg/kg (benzene)
in the soil sample collected from Boring B-1. Petroleumn hydrocarbons were not detected in
the soil samples collected from Borings MW-4, MW-5, B-2, and B-3. Petroleum
hydrocarbons were also not detected in the water samples collected from Monitoring Wells
MW-4 or MW-5. Toluene (0.5 pg/L) and xylenes (1.0 pg/L) were detected in the water
sample collected from the Well designated as MW-6.

Water samples from Monitoring Wells MW-4 and MW-1 were also analyzed for general
mineral analysis which included calcium, magnesium, chloride, hardness, and total

dissolved solids (TDS). A summary of the results is included in Table 3. TDS ranged
from of 10,000 mg/A. (Well MW-4) to 1,200 g/L. (Well MW-1).

I you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call,

Sincerely,
GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

e

- Kent O'Brien
Staff Geologist

Mot

Jeffrey W. Hawkins, R.G.
Senior Geologist

eyes, P.E.
ci i .
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Atntachments: References

Table 1 - Field Sampling Data
Table 2 - Soil Analytical Results
Table 3 - Ground-Water Analytical Results

Figure 1 - Site Location Map

Figure 2 - Location Of Monitoring Wells

Figure 3 - Northern Fueling Station Soil Borings And Monitoring Well
Locations

Attachment 1 - Exploratory Boring Logs and Well Details
Auachment 2 - Copies of Certified Laboratory Reports and Chain of
Custody Documentation

cc: Mr. Gary Mitchell, UPS
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Table 1 - Summary of Field Sampling Data
LIPS, 8400 Pardee Drive, Oaldand, Califomia

_-Depth to Top of Casing Top of Water Measured Depth Calculated Actual Purge  Casing
Water (A) Elevation Elevation of Weil (A} Purge Volume (B)  Volume Diameter
Well Date (feet)  {feet MSL) (feet MSL) (feet) {gallons) {gallons) (inches)
‘MW-1  28-Aug-90  3.80 7.43 3.63 14.05 29 55 4
20-Sep-90  3.99 3.44
MW-2 28-Aug-90 4.98 7.15 2.17 15.35 29 22 4
20-Sep-90 4.94 2.21
MW-3 28-Aug-90  3.88 7.42 3.54 14.6 30 40 4
20-Sep-90 3.99 3.43
MW-4 28-Aug-90 315§ 5.71 2.56 14,66 a3 as 4
20-Sep-90 3.19 2.52
MW.5 (D) 28-Aug-90  7.48 4.93 -2.53 14.77 21 8 4
20-Sep-90 3.99 0.94
MW-§ (D) 7-Sep-90 7.76 6.27 -1.49 18.10 66 22 6
20-Sep-90 7.18 -0.91

Notes:

(A) Measured from top of PVC casing.

(B} Based on four casing volumes.
{C) Not measured due to Instrument matfunction.

(D) A minimum of 4 casing volumes were not purged due to low recharge.

SC = Specific conductancs.
MSL = Mean Sea-Leveal
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Table 2 - Soil Analytical Results
UPS, 8400 Pardee Drive, Oakland, Calfomia.

_ (A} Total petroleum hydrocarbons analyzed by USEPA Method 8015, modified.

(8) Analyzed by USEPA Method 8020.

( }- Detection limit
ND- Not Detected

Analysis by Superior Analytical Laboratories, Inc. Marlinez, Catifornia,

T

2C02703 and RCO2704

TPH TPH Ethyl-
: Depth Gasoline (A)  Diesel {A) Benzene (B) Toluene (B) benzene (B) Xylenes (B)
Boring Date (leet) (ma/kg) {ma/ka) {ma/ka) {mg/ka) {mg/ka) {ma/ka)
MW-2  22.Aug-90 3 ND {<1) ND({<10) ND (<.003) ND {<.003) ND (<.003) ND (<.003)
MW-3  23-Aug-90 3.5 91 2,300 0.02 0.036 0.089 0.49
MW-4  23-Aug-90 3 ND (<1) ND (<10) ND (<.003) ND (<.003) ND (<.003) ND {<.003)
MW-5  23-Aug-90 4 ND (<1) ND (<10) ND (<.003) ND (<.003) ND (<.003) ND (<.003)
B-1 25-Aug-90 3.5 10 21 0.062 ND (<.003) 0.004 0.036
B-2  25-Aug-90 3.5 ND (<1) ND(<10) ND {<.003) ND {<.003) ND (<.003) ND {<.003)
B-3 25-Aug-90 3.5 ND (<1) ND(<10) ND (<.003) ND (<.003) ND (<.003) ND {<.003)
Notes:



Table 3 - Ground-Water Analytical Results
UPS, 8400 Pardee Drive, Oakland, Oakland, Califomia.

TPH TPH . Ethyl-
Gasoline (A)  Diesel (A) Benzene (B) Toluene (B) benzene (B)  Xylenes (B)
Well Date [ggll) (no/l) {ugA) (/) g/ {uo/)
MW-1  28-Aug- 90 21,000 3.0 1.4 4.0 2.4
. MW-2  28-Aug-90 NA 3,500 0.6 0.4 0.6 0.7
- MW-3  28-Aug-90 NA 18,000 0.5 0.8 4.3 2.3
MW-4  28-Aug-90  ND(<50) ND(<50) ND (<0.3) ND (<0.3) ND (<0.3) ND (<0.3)
- MW-5 28-Aug-90  ND(<50) ND(<50) ND (<0.3) ND (<0.3) ND (<0.3) ND {<0.3)
- MW 7-Sep-90  ND(<50) ND(<100) ND (<0.3) 0.5 ND {<0.3) 1.0
Water Quality Analysis
Calcium Magnesium Hardness Chloride TDS
Well Date ma/ ma/l ma/l mg/l mg/l
MW-1 28-Aug-90 100 59 500 470 1,200
MW-4  28-Aug-90 540 600 3,900 6,000 10,000
Notes:

(A) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons analyzed by USEPA Method 8015, modified.

(C) Analyzed by USEPA Method 8020.

( )~ Reported detection limit

ND- Not Detected
NA - Not Analyzed.
Analysis by Superior Analytical Laboratories, Inc. Martinez, Califomia.
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ATTACHMENT 1

EXPLORATORY BORING LOGS AND
WELL COMPLETION DETAILS
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KEY TO BORING LOG SYMBOLS

UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM - ASTM D2487
p SYMBOL/
MAJOR DIVISIONS GHAPHIC DESCRIPTIONS
- 'l;'-'; ;:;
Graded Giravels, Gravel - Sand Mixtures
. GRAVELS Clean gravels GwW Wel e
: Wah fitle or no Poorly Graded Gravels, Gravels - Sand
2 fines GP s
w2 | (More than 50% Mixtures
5 & | of coarse fraction Sity Gravels, Poorly Graded Gravel - Sand -
&' ‘:4'233;‘:;:‘)“9 Gravels with GM St Mixtures
s " over 12% fines ac Clayey Gravels, Poorly Graded Gravel -
8 1 Sand- Clay Mixtures
= ]
8 = Clean sands SW s Woll Graded Sands, Gravelly Sands
@ -g SANDS with little or no IR
< fines ' Gravell
8 2| (More than 50% SP Poorly Graded Sands, Gravelly Sands
-d
& | ot coarse fraction AR sity Sands, Poorty Graded Sand - Sitt
& ey | Sandswin SM I Midures
' over 12% fines A4} Clayey Sands, Poorly Graded Sand -
SC Clay Mixtures
Inorganic Silts and Very Fine Sands, Silty
) ML or Clayey Fine Sands -
02 SILTS AND CLAYS oL 7// Inorganic Clays of Low 1o Medium Plasticty;
-— 0 i -
8 S (liquid limit less than 50) s /{ Graval‘ly. Sandy or Silty C_lays., Lean Clays
o or {4t Organic Clays and Organic Sty Clays of
I.IZJE RyGulyl LOWP'&S‘“CW
T 5 Incrganic Sitts, Micaceous or Diatomnacious
G g MH Fine Sandy or Sity Solls, Elastic Sits
% 5 SILTS AND CLAYS
Tl CH Inorganic Clays of High Plasticity, Fat Clays
a (¥quid limit greater than 50) S - —
= 7474 Organic Clays of Medium to High Plasticiy,
OH Y777 Organic Silis
HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS Pt Peat and other Highly Organic Soils

W Stabilized water level {date) Asphaltic Goncrete .

N7 Water level encountered during driling

4 Portland Cement Concrete

Shaded interval represents soil sample. '

Blackened interval indicates portion of ~ Cement Grout

sample prepared for laboratory analysis. .
m Indicates no recovery of sample PO - Photo-ionization detector readings (ppm)

FID Flame-ionization detector readings {(ppm)
® Monitoring well
' ' EXP  Gastech explosimeter readings (ppm)

® - Soil boring _

Geraghty & Miller, Inc Key to Boring Log




WELL CONSTRUCTION

Depth {it)
Blows/t.

LOG OF B-1

United Parcel Service
8400 Pardee Dr.
Ozakland, California

EXP
Samplos

Project No.: RC02703 Date Drilled: August 23,1990

Loggaed By: Kent O'Brden  Drilling Msthod: 6° Hollow-Stemn Augar
Driling Co.: Bay Land Sampling Mathod: 2° Split spoon
Driller: Tom Schmicit Inclination: Vertica

DESCRIPTION

Graphle

=]
1

Asphaltic Concrefa

SILTY SAND WITH GRAVEL (SM), yellow green, (2.5Y5/6),

B 15.259% gravel, 35-45% coursa to medium sand; 20-25%

silt; 10-15% clay; angutar gravels; well graded; loose; dry.

Bottom of Boring: 5.5 Feet

10+ —
- o
154 -
20 - -
| 25
Geraghty:& Miller, Inc. Soil Boring B-1 sih:; ;




., P LOG OF B-2
[ LLLILLLLLLLLLLLLLLLSLLLLL . .
Binckwash o United Parcel Service
s 83 8400 Pardee Dr.
4 Qakland, California
N B2 e Project No.: RC02703 Date Drilled: August 23,1990
Logged By: Kent O'Brien  Dxilling Method: 6” Hollow-Stem Auger
N Drilling Co.: Bay Land Sampling Method: 2* Spiit spoon
Driller; Tom Schimidt Inclination; Vertical
WELL CONSTRUCTION $5.% 2 DESCRIPTION
Eada &
B 27 Asphailic Goncrete
i i HEHH  siTy SAND (SM), yellow green, (2.5Y5/d), 50-60% medium
= - I 1o fine sand; 20-25% silt; 15-2095 clay; loose; damp
u Bottom of Boring: 4.5 Feet
et 10 - =
L 15 < -
b 20 - -
- 25
' . : . R ‘ -sheet -
Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Soil Boring B-2 1ol




LOG OF B-3

United Parcel Service
8400 Pardee Dr.
Oakland, California

Project No.: RC02703 Date Drilled: August 23,1990
Logged By: Kent O'Brien  Drilling Method: 6™ Hollow-Stem Auger
Orilling Co.: Bay Land Sampling Method: 2" Spiit spoon

Drier: Tom Schmicit Inclination: Vertical
g g o
WELL CONSTRUCTION £ ® 5 = DESCRIPTION
835 &E F
&A@ P O
.
X 0- Asphaiiic Concrele
i i %]  CLAYEY SAND (SC), yellow green, (2.5Y5/1), 60-70%
B . course to madium sand; 15-25% clay; lcose; damp.
~ -1 sli00 Bottorn of Boring: 4.5 Feet
- 5- -
o 10 - -
N 15 —
=] 20 - -
= 25
: - - Sheet
Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Soil Boring B-3 1of1




LOG OF MW-1
United Parcel Service

Z =i

8400 Pardee Dr.
Oakland, California
MW-1 Project No.: RC02704  Date Dxilled: August 22,1990
® Logged By: Kent O'Brien  Drilling Method: 10" Hollow-Stem Auger
Driling Co.: Bay Land Sampling Method: 2" Split spoon
DDD Drillet: Tom Schmidt Inclination: Vertical
PER 2
WELL CONSTRUCTION P = ::2-_ DESCRIPTION
&5 R E =
O om W W o
. -7 G5 Christy
I,“’ B°""9|=f” Utility Box Surface Elevation: 8.97 ft
N S ’4_ Locking water- Casing Elevation: 8.60 L
— i tight cap 0- alic Concreto
B vt M vot Concrete - .
e s
N ! BT - Noat Coment i @ 3 tt. small reconvery from tip
B ,Dleplh to Water, | GRAVELS WITH SAND {GW) yellow brown (2.5Y4/4); poorly
e \ \ S 870 ! graded; rock fragments up to 1.5 cny; 20%-30% medium
L |5 M. Bentonite 4 B> sand; 10-20% fine sand; subangular-subrounded; <5%
O T e, B N 12 clay; medium stiff.
- | ] 4SchaoPve Ch
. < B=.7.] Blankcasing 4
i B Z:Ii 1, Bt _
n R i e . - FHRE SILTY SAND {SM), yellow brown (2.5Y5/0); 15-20% course
= \g 03231 :gg:dc 10 FHEE sand; 40-50% medium sand; 15-20% fine sand; 15-20% silt;
- o ca;sing - very loose; moist, -
B =T 212 Monterey
L B Sand 1 koo
R GLAY (CL) yellow brown (2.5Y3.0); 5-10% medium sand;
- 15410 20-30% silt; 50-60% clay; stiff; wet; driller reports
B B / stiffer drilling beginning at 14 it
7 Z @ 15 ft. CLAY (CL) yellow brown (2.5Y3/0); 10:20%
i “ B siit; trace madium sand; firm; wet
B § R Bottomn of Boring: 16.5 Feet
- 20 - -
f ki 25 .
. ..-x“h § 3 £ ; - - dleet
-} #¥Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Monitoring Well 1 , 1ofl




UPS Buildi ‘ .LOG OF Mw-2
SEmmme— United Parcel Service
N 8400 Pardee Dr.
Oakland, California
Project No.: RC02704 Date Drilled: August 22,1990
MW-2 Logged By: Kent O'Brden  Dixilling Method: 10 Hollow-Stem Auger
® Driling Co.: Bay Land Sampling Mathod: 2" Spiit spoon
DDD Driller: Tom Schmidt Inclination: Vertical
T o
WELL CONSTRUCTION ] ”-‘;n | %_ DESCRIPTION
S 5 5 § [
O m L]
. s G-5 Christy
|¢‘° B°“"9|g Utility Box Surface Elevation; 8.77 ft.
i / Locking water- | Casing Elevation: 8.351t.
tight cap o Asphaltic Concrate
"' Concrete GRAVELS WITH SAND (GW), fill; yellow brown (10YR4/4);
- $62] ~f——_ Neat Cement - 50-60% gravels; angular; 20-30% cource sands; 20-30%
B _ d li3s medium to fine sands; sub-angular to sub-rounded; dry.
n - Depth to Water |
= Benilonite w0 W R
B & schaopve 59 I SANDY SILT (SM), yallow brown (5G4/1);15-25% medium
_ : ::: Blank casing 24l350 ::::5:3: fna:gSS'ZS%ﬁne sand; 30-40% silt; 20-30% clay; very stiff;
- = AVARN 54 -@ 7 . driller reports soffter drilling
- B - o0 ‘
- ! s
m | T Sch 40 PVG 107 /'
i = 0.020"slotted | P30 CLAY {(CL), Olive Green (2.5Y4/0), 90% clay; 5-15% sil; very
N i casing 1 soft; damp. T
N = i
= 4
- H- - " ———— 4212 Monterey |
B . g - Sand A @ 14 it. driller reports stiffer drilling
.
E 154 CLAY (CL). Ofive Graen {2.5Y4/0), 90% clay; 5-15% sik;
o 1shio small rock fragments <dmm; fim; damp.
i ] B Bottom of Boring: 16.5 Feet
p— 20 - -
- 25
i . . . K -xgheet
Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Monitoring Well 2 s Yefl




4 LOG OF MW-3
United Parcel Service
N 8400 Pardee Dr.
Oakland, California
Project No.: RC02704 Date Drilled: August 23,1990
Logged By: Kent OBrien  Drilling Method: 10" Hollow-Stem Auger.
MW-3 Driling Co.: Bay Land Sampling Method: 2" Spiit spoon
UUD@ | Driller: Tom Schmict Inclination: Vertical
= »
WELL CONSTRUCTION s £ = % DESCRIPTION
a3xE =
a@d wan O
. G-5 Christy
410'_3‘”‘"’4‘ Utiity Box Surface Elevation: 9.05 ft
L Locking water- Casing Elevation: 8.72 ft.
""" tight cap 09 \ altic Concrete
3 2 [AEi e—— Concrete Sates]  GRAVELS WITH SAND (GW), fill; yellow brown (10YR4/4);
B N B Neat Ce k 80-70% gravels; angutar; 36-40% medium to fine sands;
R ment 7 poorly graded; medium stiff; dry.
_ - - Depthto Water 1 175
3 . 97RO W 12 SAND (SP), green, (5G4}, 60-70% medium sand; 30-40%
- :: \{ Bentonite - fina sand; poorly graded; loose; damp.
= \ 59 =] GRAVEL WITH SAND (GW), yellow brown, (2.5Y4/0); 60-70%
5 L4 Sch 40 PVC . |eeo |  gravel; angular; 10-20% course sand; 20-30% fine sand;
- .= - | Blank casing 9 2o loose; moist. -
S B < N
CH- bl
= . 1 SAND (SP), green, (5G4/1), 60-70% medium sand; 30-40%
| J] 2 " fine sand; loose; damp.
. ! - -
=
- H 4" Sch 40 PVC 107
R =1 - 0.020" slotted | 6l4s0
= casing GLAY WITH SILT (CL), green, (5B4/1), 50-60% clay; 25-35%
- - B . silt; 5-15% fine sand; firm; damp.
.. i ..
. B e— J
- - .- #2/12 Monterey 5 5 ot
i : 5 - 1 @ 14 ft. drilier rapcens stiffer drilling
N i g
S 1.
- o 1 5 -
A aa i / SANDY CLAY (CL), dlive green (5G5/1), 30-40% dlay;
11]12s 7] 20-30% sitt; 3040% medium to fine sand; small rock
- - — , fragments <4mm; stiff; damp. .
- ' - = Bottom of Boring: 16.5 Feet
- 20 - -
. ' o . . sheet
Geraghty & Miller, Inc. S Monitoring Well 3 lofl




LLLLLLLLLLLLL LS LLLL L LLLL LOG OF MW-4
Btruck wash | 1 O3 United Parcel Setvice
- 8400 Pardee Dr.

Oakland, California

2 -
:
®

Project No.: RC02703 Date Drillad: August 23,1990

Logged By: Kent O'Brien  Dirilling Mathod: 10 Hollow Stem Auger
Driliing Co.: Bay Land Sampling Method: 27 Split spoon
Diiller: Tom Schmidt Inclination: Vertical

2 w
WELL CONSTRUCTION Py E = '§_ DESCRIPTION
S5 £ E =
o@muWwon S
. G-5 Christy
|§° B°”"9|= Utiity Box Surface Elevation: 6.79 ft.
B -‘//’_ Locking water- Casing Elevation: 6.23 it.
T tight cap 0 Asphafiic Goncrete
~ [ox3 [E=ss— Concrete . :
oroc i Crn THIHE  STY SAND WIiTH GRAVEL (SM), yellow green, (2.5Y6/6),
- : Depth to Water™ HHEH — 10-20% grave!, 35-45% medium to fine sand; 15-25% silt;
| 9/7/90 -:-;-:‘; 5-10% clay; well graded; vary stiff, dry.
N | 1of130 P o
i = Neat Cement ] SHiFH @ 41t change in color in cuttings
Bantonite hvd T
B - ]4schaopve 54
| -- | Blank casing Jd 6250 SILT WITH SAND (ML); green; (SBG4/1); 5-10% fine sand;
. 15-20% very fine sand; 40% silt; 40% clay; firm; damp.
[ 4 .

T 4"5ch40PVC 109 L4150
. 0.020%slotted | 1 CLAY (CL); green; (58G4/1}; 90% clay; 10% silt; organic

casing oder; very soft

T a2 Monterey |

Sand

TR I I

e I 154 SILTY CLAY (CL); olive green; (5B4/1); 50-60% dlay:
R U ] slt20 % 30-40% silt; 10% fine sand;stiff; damp.
B - — Bottom of Boring: 16.5 Feet *
i i i
B i i
A 20+ i
E 25

:Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Monitoring Well 4 Yatl




-------

\nnnnmnm. U!.%.U.U.[.i
-

®

MW-5

Z =

LOG OF MW-5

United Parcel Service
8400 Pardee Dr.
Oakland, California

Project No.: RC02703
Logged By: Kent O'Brien
Drilling Co.: Bay Land

Date Drilled: August 23,1930
Driliing Mathod: 10" Hollow Stem Auger

Sampling Method: 2° Spiit spoon

Driller; Tom Schmidt Inclination: Vertical
g 2 g o
WELL CONSTRUCTION £ E T 5 DESCRIPTION
25 & E 8
O o won [
o G-5 Christy
|“° B°““3= Utilty Box Surface Elevation: 7.46 ft
_ : -_A_’_/_,_ Locking water- Casing Elevation: 6.95 ft.
et} tight cap Asphaltic Concrete
o ‘ Concrete . GRAVEL (GPY); 95-100% gravel.
- 3| ~—— NeatCement ™ /
| ] ~f———__Bentonite i SANDY CLAY (CL); yellow green; (2.5Y3/0), 20% medium
el 4" Sch40PVC 7 175 sand; 30-40% fine sand; 20-30% silt; 30-40% clay; loose;
= . --] Blank casing - Eall damp.
= Detph to Water
B o i 9700 g 574g 100 i
= S HE- - SILTY SAND (SM); green; (SGY5/1); 20-30% medium
= - sand; 50-60% fine to very fine sand; 15-20% silt; medium
- = y dense; damp.
d 1. 1
L H AV ]
B i = - _
N : = L —————._4"Sch40PVC 109 |60 CLAY (CL); green; (SBG4/1); 90% clay; 10% silt; organic
[ o G 0.020" slotted 13 odar; soft; wet.
i casing ——
. ! .
5 i A
= “.\
i = #2112 Monterey |
R = Sand .
=g
- el 15+ SILTY CLAY (CL): oive groen; (5B4/1); 50-60% clay; 30-40%
i U g siit; 10% fina sand; stiff; damp.
2 i i Bottomn of Boring: 16.0 Feet
=] 20 - -
R - ||
=~ 25
. . - ’ sheet
Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Monitoring Well 5 1ofl




ATTACHMENT 2

COPIES OF CERTIFIED LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION

Project No. RC02703 and RCO2704




SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Burke, Unim I - San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PHone (415) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

- o]

LABORATCRY NO.: 52428 DATE RECEIVED: 08/28/90

-y

CLIENT: Geraghty & Miller Inc. DATE REPORTED: 09/04/9Q
CLIENT JOB MO.: RC02703

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015

LAB Concentration (mg/kg)
# Sample Identification Diesel Range

1 81-3.8 21

2 B2-3.5% ND<10

2 B2-2.5 MD<10

Minimum Detection Limit for Gasoline and Diesel in Seil: 10mg/kg

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 200mg/L: %DIFF Diesel = <15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 115%:

Richard Srna,

Cuda B %%4 (=)

Labcratofy Difectbr

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE




SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Burke, UniTI - San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PHone (415) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

- A

LABORATORY NO.: 52428

CLIENT: Ceragh y & Miller Inc.
CLIENT JOB NO,: RCO2703

DATE RECEIVED: 08/28/390
DATE REPORTED: 09/04/90

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 5030 and B0O15

LAB Concentration {mg/kg)
# Sample Identification Gasoline Ranhge
1 B1-3.E 10
2 p2-2.% ND<1
2 B3-2.k& MND< 1
mg/kg - parts per millicn {(ppm)
Minimum Detection Limit for Gasoline in Soil: 1mg/kg

QAQC Summary:
Daily Standard run at 2mg/L: %DIFF Gasoline = (15%

MS/MSD Average Recovery = 97%: Duplicate RPD = <1%

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Cwﬁi /g d(aww»(d’“l)

faborat@ry @ﬁre

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE




SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Burke, Unim I+ San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PHone (415) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE OF AMNMALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 52428 DATE RECEIVED: 08/28/2C

CLIENT: Geraghty & Miller Inc. DATE REPORTED: 08/04/90
CLIENT JOB NC.: RCD2703

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030 and 8020

Concentration{ug/kg)

LAB Ethyl

T # Sample Identificaticn Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
1 B1-3.5 82 ND<3 A 38

2 B2-3.5 ND<2 MDD« 2 MND<3 ND<3

3 B3-32.5 ND<3 NDC3 ND< 2 MD<3

ug/kg ~ parts per million {ppm}
Minimum Detection Limit in Scil: 3.0ug/kg
QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 20ug/L: %DIFF = <{15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 98% : Duplicate RPD = ¢ 3%

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Copbe Y Qs (F2)

Laboratory/Difector

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE




AWV GERAGHTY SFH 52

AV MILLER, INC.  Lboretory Tosk O No CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD = page_ /. o_/
nvironmenta ervices .

Project Numberm [ v SAMPLE BOTTLE / CONTAINER DESCRIPTION | -
Project Location \'
Labo ar / §v {S’ 0 l’e )

ratory Yor ¢ v LA g
SemplertyAtiialion-€2c2 7~ D410 '?5?‘8 f&t{, _\_(o ?‘@

Gy MY it P AT

SAMPLE IDENTITY Code Sampled  Lab ID N 03' A 07 Q’ \P TOTAL

Z/-3.5 | S| ERy% « | & | & /

BL-FS | £ g5 o | e 7/

/773, 5 | S 7 L2 P P /

Sampl Code: L = Liguc; § = Soici A = A Total No. of Bottes/ | J
Orgarnization: ; ' kss=N Seal Intact?
oigiﬂiiiﬁﬁl Reloss I4~ Date & 127 Pime_ & HS Yes No NI
0 i _ Seal Int
e e— T T YT R0

Delivery Method: O In Person

O Common Carfier ..o . oo oo o

O Lab Courier O Other

SPECIFY



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
825 ARNOLD, STE. 114 « MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 » (415) 229-1512 DOHS #319

CERTIFICATE O F ANALYS SIS DOHS #220
LABORATORY NO.: 81435 DATE RECEIVED: 08/24/90
CLIENT: Geraghty & Miller DATE REPORTED: 08/29/90
CLIENT JOB NO.: RCO2704
ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA Sw-846 Method 5030 and 8015
LAB Concentration (mg/Kg)
# sample Identification Gascline Range
1 MwW-2 3° ND< 1
2 MW-3 3.5° a
3 MwW-4 3° ND< 1
4 Mw-5 4° ND< 1

mg/kg - parts per million {(ppm)
Method Detection Limit for Gasoline in Soil: 1 mg/Kg

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 2mg/L: RPD Gasoline = 13%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 105%: Duplicate RPD = 10%

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

é@%ﬂtk«;éﬁqu;JQM_ :

Laboratory Manager

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE




SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
825 ARNOLD, STE. 114 « MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 « (415) 229-1512 DOHS #319

DOHS #220
CERTIVFICATE QF ANALYSTIS
LABORATORY NO.: 81435 DATE RECEIVED: 08/24/90
CLIENT: Geraghty & Miller DATE REPORTED: 08/29/90
CLIENT JOB NO.: RC02704
ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015
LAB Concentration (mg/Kg)
# Sample Identification Diesel Range

1 MW-2 3° ND<10
2 MW-3 3.5° 2300

3 Mw-4 3’ ND<10
4 MW-5 4° ND<L10

Method Detection Limit for Gasoline and Diesel in Soil: 10 mg/Kg
QAQC Summary:
Daily Standard run at 200mg/L: RPD Gasoline = 4%

. RPD Diesel = 7%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 86%: Duplicate RPD = 1%

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

gqu Sfm.(w .

Laboratory Manager

OQUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE




SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
825 ARNOLD, STE. 114 « MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 » (415) 229-1512 DOHS #319
DOHS #220
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYS SIS

LABORATORY NO.: 81435 DATE RECEIVED: 08/24/90
CLIENT: Geraghty & Miller DATE REPORTED: 08/29/90
CLIENT JOB NO.: RC02704

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030 and 8020

Concentration{ug/Kg)

LAB ‘ Ethyl

# Sample Identification Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
1 MwW-2 3’ ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<¢3

2 Mw-3 3.5° 20 36 8¢ 490

3 MW-4 3’ ND<3 ND<3 ND<¢3 ND< 3

4 MwW-5 47’ ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<{3
ug/Kg - parts per billion (ppb)

Method Detection Limit in Soil: 3 ug/Kg

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 20ug/L: RPD = <(156%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 111 %: Duplicate RPD = <{14%

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Q“““-Sf e, Lo ‘

Laboratory Manager

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE




AT 3

«LER, INC,

und-Water Consultanis

CHAIN OF-CUSTODY RECORD

z’qjélﬁge ’ of /

Numbet ML |

SAMPLE BOTT LE / CONTAINER DESCRIFTION ]

Project Location ,_E'Q_..i @-——M
Laboratory S 17 Fg el

Q
Sampler(s) Eep1 o B WP L‘sp QY
h Y

K
Dete & S\t B
SAMPLE IDENTITY  Sampled N> oo “

M-~ 3| Voz/t

Mw-%  3.5° |723/%

mo-d 37 %15

A
&

Mw-S 4 Yy

Total No. of Bottles/

_ Contalners
Refinquished b_yf_m&a_—-— Organization: @% T2l Date.y 12419 Tme T2 Seal Intact?
Received by: Organization; _EzX =\ Date. B3 24 fLOTime Yes NoERED)
Relinquished by: TN Organization: t:)(i)- el Date B _1ZTL2 Time.L -5 EA) Seal Intact?
Received by: s i LA Organization:; "' <¥£ Date_.E_LdLi_Time (345 Yos No N/A

Special InstructionsfRemarks;

~ Delivery Method:

a4M Korm 00 187

. OinPerson ¥ Common Carrier

SPECIFY

O Lab Courier O Cther

SPECIFY
Southprint B7AT18




SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
825 ARNOLD, STE. 114 « MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 « (415) 229-1512 DOHS #319

CERTIFICATE O F ANALYSIS DOHS #220
LABORATORY NO.,: 81485 DATE RECEIVED: 08/29/90
CLIENT: Geraghty & Miller DATE REPORTED: 09/06/90
CLTENT JOB NC.: RCO-2704
ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015
LAB Concentration (mg/L)
# Sample Identification Diesel Range
1 Mw— 1 21
2 Mw-2 ' 3.5
3 MW-3 18
mg/L - parts per millicn (ppm) .
Method Detecticon Limit for Diesel in Water: 0.05 mg/L
QAQC Summary:
Daily Standard run at 200mg/L: RPD Gasoline = 1%
RPD Diesel = 10%
M&/MSD Average Recovery = 82%: Duplicate RPD =-12%
Richard Srna, Ph.D.
D@fﬂ/lé\_Sfﬂ»‘L'Fo,—

Laboratory Manager

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE




SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
825 ARNOLD, STE. 114 « MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 « (415) 229-1512 DOHS #319

CERTIFICATE 0O F ANALYSIS DOHS #220
LABORATORY NC.: 81465 DATE RECEIVED:03/293/90
CLIENT: Geraghty & Miller DATE REPORTED:09,G68/30

CLIENT JOB NO.: RCO-2704

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030 and 5020

Concentration{ug/L)

LAB _ Ethy!

# Sample Identification Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
1 MW -1 3.0 1.4 4.0 2.4

2 Mw-2 0.6 0.4 0.6 c.7

3 MW-3 0.5 0.8 4.3 2.3
ug/L - parts per billion {ppb)

Method Detection Limit in Water: 0.3 ug/L

QAQC Summary: o

Daily Standard run at 20ug/L: RPD = (15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 92%: Duplicate RPD = <6%

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

:E)df1&4a.fgrvﬁi (;u

Laboratory Manager

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE




- A 4 g/( %5

‘y&"WLLER ,INC. Laboratory Task Order No, CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD ~_ " fige \ o A

Enviranmen:_ﬁ-! Services '
Project Number . L O ~230Y C SAMPLE BOTTLE / CONTAINER DESCRIPTION ]
Project Location ﬁ_;/” _/‘ o 4 J?
X \ WL
Laboratory Sw‘@&(\&oﬂ_ A&A LYTVCAL @ & :‘ 3 a/ ~fy
. YRy N g o) )
Sampler(sy/Affiliation _ MWL, SHuarg g’jp y X
& S S
. ,.x @ X q"lfﬁ
L ~ [l A
DatefTime X Sy a’ Y
SAMPLE IDENTITY Code Sampled  Lab ID 2/ ~ & TOTAL
M) |\ L |e 289 ot n E3
MW T L [5-2%q0 v g 3
MW S I |g2610 v | e 3
, o Lintid: o Sl = A Total No. of Bottles/

Sample Code: L = Liquid; S = Solid: A = Air Containes 9
Relinquished by: Organization; (9 ¥ Te_ . | Seal Intact?
Received by: Efnie L/@lTew 1 Organization: &xfRess -T7r Cove el Date_8 1 29 W1ime_s¢ 2.5~ No N/A
Relinquished by, £**%e-4e, Organization: _&xesnr Cot e ree gal Intact?
Recaived by: ; Organization: DataQLléﬂﬂTime.m.Ch :‘i%No N/A

Special Instruérﬁnsfﬁemarks: “i b e AT
Delivery Method: [ In Person. @Common Carrier fepaess 7 [ Lab Courier (3 Other

GAM Fom 09 1-90

SPECIFY

SPECIFY




SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

825 ARNOLD, STE. 114 « MaRTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 » (415} 229-1512
TCERTIFICATE OF
LABORATORY NO.: 81461

DATE RECEIVED: 08/28/90
CLIENT: Geraghty & Miller DATE REPORTED: 098/06/30
CLIENT JOB NO.: RCO 2703

DOHS #319
ANALY SIS DOHS #220

=

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Mathod 8015

LAB Concentration (mg/L)
# Sample Identification Diesel Range
2 MW4 ND<O, 05
3 MW5 NG<3.05
mg/lL - parts per million (ppm)

Method Detection Limit for Diesel in Water: 0.05 mg/L

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 200mg/L: RPD Gasoline = 4%

RPD Diesel = 2%

MS/MSD Average Recovery = 80%: Cuplicate RPD = 12%

Richard &rna, Bh.D,

t)c)ﬂﬁdﬁ S}Hnﬂ

Laboratory Manager

OQUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

825 ARNOLD, STE. 114 + MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 « (415) 229-1512 DOHS #319
DOHS #220

CERTIFICATE CF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 81461 DATE RECEIVED: 08/29/90
CLIENT: Geraghty & Miller DATE REPORTED: 09/06/90

CLIENT JOB NC.: RCO 2703

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030 and 8020

Concentration({ug/L)

LAB Ethyl

# Sample Identification Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
2 M 4 ND<Q.3 ND<O.3 ND<O.3 ND<CC. 3
3 MW5E ND<O.3 ND<O.3 ND<Q.3 ND<D.3
ug/L - parts per billion {(ppb)

Method Detecticn Limift in Water: 0.3 ug/L

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 20ug/L: RPD = <15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 92 %: Duplicate RPD = <7

Richard Srna, Ph.D. .

E)dvfbum-grfnn% 4;\,

Laboratory Manager

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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AWV GERAGHTY
W& MILLER, INC. Laboratory Task Order No, CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page__{ o_(

WEnvlranmemal Services . .

Project Nurmper 2 <O 2303 | SAMPLE BOTTLE / CONTAINER DESCRIPTION |

Project Location __ reewesfessst. 7

Laboratory __Soucosuten Andcerica 5«; A ,

Sampiler(s)/Affiliation W WU -%m.’zm:&: 2 \;: n, _J N ' ,39( ;/’ O Jf éu

' ;o ) Y/
= ¢
Date/Time 0“'\" & = X%/, £ % .

SAMPLE IDENTITY Code Samped LabID (455 AE A2 L8 &/ TOTAL
Wil Y L g% 9O “w | ¢ =z | 7 A
Mw S L 813 1% e —F = T

Sample Code: L = Liquid; S = Solid; A = Air Total No. g:)rﬁgilggrss, g
Relinquished by: 8. "4 . Swaa, Organization: _ <o Twe . Intact?
Rece?ved by: f % o Organization: __ /5~ ¢7L0 8§ el Date & 1 22 %Time s ( Yes |No N/A
Refinquished by: Organization; __ /oY% 20 A , . al Intact?
Hecr;?ved by:by Qrganization: w#fﬁu Datea 128 1 7 “Time (2. 3= Yeb Yo N/A

Special Instructiohs/Remarks: \J

O In Person [@Common Carrier _&ernass 177 O Lab Courier 0 Other

Delivery Method:

SPECIFY




SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Burke, UNIT] - San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PHone (415) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: b2468 DATE RECEIVED: 09/10/90
CLIENT: Geraghty & Miller Inc. DATE REPORTED: 09/17/90
CLIENT 0B NO.: RCO 2704

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROQCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method E803C and 8015

Concentration {(ug/1)

LAB
# Sampie Identification Gasoline Range
1 MW & ND<50
ug/L =~ parts per billion (ppb)
Minimum Detection Limit for Gasoline in Water: 50ug/L
QAQC Summary:
Daily Standard run at 2mg/L: RPD Gascline = <(15%
MS/MSD Avarage Recovery = 284%: Duplicate RPD = 2%
Ric r Ph.D.
A

Laboratbry Director

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE




SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Burke, Unim I - San Francisco, Ca 94124 - Prone (415) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATCORY NQO.: 524868 DATE RECEIVED: 09/10/90
CLIENT: Geraghty & Miller Inc. DATE REPORTED: 09/17/90
CLIENT JOB NO.: RCO 2704

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015

LAB Concentration {mg/1)
# Sample Identification Diesel Range
1 MW 6 ND<1
mg/L - parts per million (ppm)

Minimum Detection Limit for Gasoline and Diesel in Water: img/L

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 200mg/L: RPD Diesel = <15%

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE




SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Burke, UNiT] - San Francisco, Ca 94124 « PHone (415) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIES

LABORATORY NO.: 52468 DATE RECEIVED: 08/10/90

CLIENT: Geraghty & Miller Inc. DATE REPORTED: 09/17/90
CLIENT JOB NO.: RCO 2704

ANALYSIS FOR BENZEME, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA SW-848 Methods 5030 and 8020

Concentration{ug/1)

LAB Ethy1l

o ‘Sample Identification Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
1 MW 6 NMD<0.3 0.5 ND<O. 3 ]

ug/lL - parts per billion (ppb)

Minimum Detection Limit in Water:0.3ug/L

QAQC Summary:
Daily Standard run at 20ug/L: RPD = <15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 101% : Duplicate RPD = <20%

Laﬂoratof} Director

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE




AwceracHTy SKHs2Hlg

W& MILLER, INC. Laboratory Task Order No. CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page__'___of_\

.’Enw'mnmema! Services :

Project Number IO 2N [ SAMPLE BOTTLE / CONTAINER DESCRIPTION ]

Project Location ' A:J . 4

Laboratory w A 221008 ’ '.; J\? . 4P

1 T . N
Sampler(s)/Affiliation &N DA, v /SUU' j ~
Cﬁ?tm T, :_)O k. & ‘54
Date/Time S /f?f \’J-' *\(‘
SAMPLE IDENTITY Code  Sampled Lab ID W ~ /\Q TOTAL
WL L |1Er2 = e ¢
. = it - Cal: - A Total No. of Bottles/

Sample Code: L = Liquid; S = Solid; A = Air Conainers 9/
Relinquished by: /RS ; Organiization: @éﬂ_ﬂc_n_q___ . — ﬁf Intact?
Received by: A_,ﬁﬂﬂ.: Orgarization: _EXPCeDS /£ pate S 142 1 #¥ime /LSO No N/A
Relinquished b‘;:,({J#’s o forss . Organization: £ xz2ress - 27 —Sgal Intact?
Received by: (...L Jebune o " Organization: i sgaz s Date Y 1/ 1FoTime /=5 ¢ eNo NiA

Special Instructions/Remarks:

Delivery Method: O In Person ‘E‘Common Carrier (xfREE LT O Lab Courier O Other

SPFOIFY SPECIFY"



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

825 ARNOLD, STE. 114 « MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 « {415) 229-1512 DOHS #319
DOHS #220
CERTIFICATE oOF ANALY SIS
LABORATORY NC. 21461 DATE RECEIVEDR: S2/29/20
CLIENT: Geraghty & Miller DATE REPCORTED: Gr/12/30
CLIENT JOBR NO, RTD 2703 :
ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL HARDNESS and CHLORIDE
by EPA 8010
-
# Sampla Identification Concentration fmg/L)
Mt 1 Calcium {Ca)l 100
Magnesium (Mg) 59
Hardness {(Cal{?2) ELOD
Chloride (C1: A7C
o LA A Calcium (Ca) 5442
Maghesium (#g} Ealy
Hardness ’CACT?‘ 2e00
Chloride (C1) 5000
ma/L - pert: per mivllion
QAT Summar Talcium MB/MSD Recover 104% Duplicsts RPOD oA
Mzgnesium MS/MED Recg,e*‘ A% Duplicatse PED 13
Thilsrdide MS/MID Pacnvary InE% Duplizats 20D o
Ricghard Srra. Ph

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE




SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

825 ARNOLD, STE. 114 « MARTiINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 « (415) 229-1512 DOHS #319
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS DOHS #220

LABORATORY. NO.: 81461 DATE RECEIVED:08/29/90
CLIENT: Geraghty & Miller DATE REPORTED:0%/06/3%0
CLIENT JOB NO.: RCD 2703

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS
by EPA 160.1

LAB Concentration({mg/L)

# Sample Identification Total Dissolved Solids
1 MW 1 1200

2 MwW4

10000C

mg/L - parts per million

QAQC Summary: DLuplicate RPD : 12%

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

i)éwtwpujgﬂma 4;,

Laboratory Manager

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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‘.GERAGHTY
"Eé? MILLER, INC. Laboratory Task Order No._——— CHAlN-OF—CUSTODY RECORD
nvironmental Services .
Project Number Lo 2303 SAMPLE BOTTLE / CONTAINER DESCRIPTION
Project Location 3“
Laboratory SuaEru-Lw- A acuTicae !97

Sampler(s)/Affiiation 2 A2 S

419 / A33 -daec Date/Time
SAMPLE IDENTITY Code Sampled Lab 10

TOTAL

ML ¢ 82290

Sample Code: L = Liquid; § = Solid, A = Air

Total No. of Bottles/ f-7>

Containers

Received by: Cfunt: @l

Organization: élfi WA, Mo . o
Organization: [ et 2 T Date. £ 12t Orime \S™

al \ntact?
Yes _'ljlo NIA

e

Relinquished by . ‘ g 2
Received by . —

Organization: S i ,

Organization: Mﬁ_@& Date. S 123 30 Time (L

al Intact?
:Z Yes Yo N/A

e

D ermarke:




O Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
A 1555 Burke, Unit | = San Francisco, California 94124 « {415) 647-2081 /fax {415} 82!-71‘2\7}3. )

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS
LABORATORY NO.: 54516 DATE RECEIVED: 02/05/92

CLIENT: Geraghty & Miller Inc. DATE REPORTED: 02/11/92
CLIENT JOB NO.: RC02705

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030 and 8020 -

Concentration{ug/L)

LAB _ : Ethyl
¥ Sample Identificaticn Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
1 MW-4 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<O0.3
2 MW-5 ND<0.3 ND<O0.3 ND<0.3 6.5
3 MW-6 ' ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3  ND<0.3
7 TRIP BLANK ND<OD.3 ND<OD.3 ND<0.3 KD<0.3

ug/L - parts per billion (ppb)
Minimum Detection Limit in Water:0.3ug/L
QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 20ug/L: %DIFF 8020 = <15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery =105% : Duplicate RPD =1.9%

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

S )

Laboratory Director

Certified Laboratories




-

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS
LABORATORY NO.: 54516 DATE RECEIVED: 02/05/92

CLIENT: Geraghty & Miller Inc. DATE REPORTED: 02/11/92
CLIENT JOB NO.: RC02705

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030 and 8020

Concentration(ug/L)

LAB Ethyl
¥ _.Sample Identification Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
4 MW-2 0.7 ND<O0.3 ND<0.3 0.5
5 MwW-3 0.4 ND<0.3 1.3 0.6
6 MwW-1 0.9 0.7

ND<0.3 0.8 .

ug/L - parts per billion (ppb)
Minimum Detection Limit in Water:0.3ug/L

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 20ug/L: %DIFF 8020 = <15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery =105%: Duplicate RPD =1.9%

Comments:

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

= 4]

Laboratory Director

Certified Laboratories




AR GERAGHTY I yg 7+ |
¥ MILLER, INC (aboretory Task Order No_S7S /7 CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD  page | | |
nvironmental Services . .
Project Number _RLO 2305 [ SAMPLE BOTTLE / CONTAINER DESCRIPTION ]
Project Locatiohmm__ﬂm—d.%- Q@ [O\ y 3{\
Laboratory _SUPERIO R QED 6“ LZ),..\ 5‘/
Sampler(s)/Aftiiation _DHEX OS5 ,ED S éf) PRV
* I
Date/Time @’ jﬂ‘ \q/y Q0 V)
SAMPLE IDENTITY Code Sampled LabiD /G5 (%X o ' | TOTAL
-1} o [nafizse / /, 2,
MW -4 L [pap9f1s:32 B —
MW -5 -2 fisng / i — 3
MW-5 ffa: z —1 —
MW-G -q2/hu:05 Ve N S "——_Tﬂ e,
Mhi-to s <. B — e Ml sV L I
Mw -2 z—f-l""iz'hll‘.!n‘ﬁ / I‘ —— 11 __ 930643102;;‘24.‘. ' ga!;j'l.'_:.l')‘ i;'l %
MW-Z -f-k-’%z/m: / \ —— 1 N m.n!uoa elondwmsdy |
MW-3 244 , / S B T G S Y i
Mw- % ‘ / X ) . [ l_};;i{,:!.!‘ [EIs2A) _} | \
Mul~] qfh / Lok ﬁ i . 3
M=) ¥ plgehs 1/ - ' 1
TR10 BLAUK | 440y~ / 74
Sample Code: (L =)Liquid; S = Solid; A = Air Total N? &fg{“ﬂgg’

Relinquished by; Organization: @%I%&MHM__, , al ntact?

Received by: % Organization: < YA, Tue i Dateﬂz-_l_l‘l'_lﬂ_z_ﬁme 18 : 35 ( Yes}No NA
Relinquished kiy“%i‘f.&l&—i Organization: g;’imx ' Seal Intact?
Received by : - Organization: XL H Date_2— £ 72%me &2 700 .@o N/A

Special Instructions/Remarks: o . _ ﬂ_— P
Flzcervad Sperisr S L. 2 2/7/7 2 N
7 /630
Delivery Method: O In Person [0 Common Carrier ﬁﬂ% ~ L7 [J Lab Courier [ Other —

A 4 A S thnriot 900K



